

Docket No. 12-35816

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SANDERS COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE,

Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY C. FOX, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
Montana; JONATHAN MOTL, in his official capacity as the Commissioner for
Political Practices for the State of Montana,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment
of the United States District Court for the
District of Montana
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell, Presiding)

District of Montana Case No. CV-12-00046-CCL

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

MICHAEL G. BLACK
Assistant Attorney General
Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
mblack2@mt.gov

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 35(b) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1

II. QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

VI. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. SCRCC’s Challenge to Montana’s Prohibition on Political Parties From Endorsing Nonpartisan Candidates in Judicial Elections Is a Direct Attack on Montana’s Sovereign Right to Structure Its Judiciary..... 5

 B. The Constitution Allows the Sovereign State of Montana to Prohibit Political Party Endorsements in Nonpartisan Judicial Elections. 7

 C. The Due Process Rights of Parties Should be Balanced Against the Right of Free Speech and Allow Prohibition of Political Party Endorsements in Nonpartisan Judicial Elections..... 13

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bauer v. Shepard,
620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2871 (2011).....15

Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3159, 92 L. Ed.2d 549 (1986)10

Bridges v. California,
314 U.S. 252 (1941).....13

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal,
129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....9, 14

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 10, 11, 14, 15

Civil Service Comm’n v. Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548, 93 S. Ct. 2880, 37 L. Ed.2d 796 (1973)11

Commonwealth Coatings v. Continental Casualty,
393 U.S. 145 (1968).....6

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....12

Geary v. Renne,
911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990) 8, 11, 13, 16

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383, 390 n.4 (9th Cir. 2012)1

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 4, 7, 8

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont.

Hurles v. Ryan,
650 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 14

In re Independent Publishing,
240 F. 849, 862 (9th Cir. 1917)14

Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union,
433 U.S. 119, 97 S. Ct. 2532, 53 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1977)10

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....6

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....14

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733, 94 S. Ct. 2547, 41 L. Ed.2d 439 (1974)10

Reichert v. State,
278 P.3d at 476-776, 16

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....8, 11

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....9, 15

Shelby County v. Holder,
___ U.S. ___, 2013 U.S LEXIS 4917 1, 4, 7

Sugarman v. Dougall,
413 U.S. 634 (1973).....7

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont.

Wersal v. Sexton,
674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012)6

Wolfson v. Brammer,
822 F. Supp.2d 925, 932 (D. Ariz. 2011)9, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amend. I 10, 14, 15, 16

Amend. VI.....14

Art. IV, § 4.....1, 7

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 42(c)(2).....1

Rule 35(b)1

Rule 35(b)(2).....1

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-14-1114

§§ 13-38-101, *et seq.*.....13

§13-35-231 4, 6, 14, 17, 18

Montana Code of Judicial Conduct

Rule 4.1(A)(7).....5

Rule 4.1(B).....5

Montana Constitution

Art. VII, § 9.....5

Art. VII, § 8.....4

Art. VII, §§ 2, 11.....5

Arizona Code of Judicial Conduct.....11

Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct.....16
